THE WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES GRIEVANCE BOARD
TIMOTHY LEE HALLEY,



Grievant,

v.






Docket No. 2014-0748-CONS
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS/
LAKIN CORRECTIONAL CENTER,



Respondent.

DECISION
Grievant, Timothy Halley, filed an expedited level three grievance dated October 1, 2013, against his employer, Respondent, Division of Corrections/Lakin Correctional Center, challenging a suspension he received on about September 10, 2013.  As relief sought, the Grievant seeks, “[t]o be made whole without retaliation.  That the time of which I have been suspended without pay be reimbursed to me to include overtime that would have been worked with interest.  That I either be reinstated to my job as Sergeant, disciplined for a legitimate reason or dismissed from my job for a legitimate reason.”  This grievance was originally assigned Docket Number 2014-0428-MAPS.  Thereafter, Grievant filed a second expedited level three grievance on October 28, 2013, challenging his dismissal from his employment.
  As relief sought, Grievant seeks, “[t]o be made whole without retaliation.  That my job be reinstated with full benefits[.] That I receive back pay from September 10, 2013 along with overtime that would have been worked.  That Annual, Sick, and Holiday pay be reinstated that would have accrued.  Also, due to the pain, suffering and humiliation caused by this facilities [sic] negligence I request a 5% pay increase upon being reinstated.”
  This grievance was originally assigned Docket Number 2014-0740-MAPS.  By Order entered December 9, 2013, the two grievances were consolidated as Docket Number 2014-0748-CONS.  
 

The level three hearing was conducted on January 16, 2014, and May 22, 2014, before the undersigned administrative law judge at the Grievance Board’s Charleston, West Virginia, office.  Grievant appeared in person, pro se.  Respondent appeared by counsel, John H. Boothroyd, Assistant Attorney General.  This matter became mature for decision on June 30, 2014, upon receipt of the last of the parties’ proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
Synopsis
Grievant was suspended pending an investigation into events that occurred on August 29, 2013, and subsequently dismissed from his position as a Correctional Officer IV for various policy violations.  Grievant denies Respondent’s claims, and argues that his suspension and dismissal were improper.   SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Respondent demonstrated that Grievant’s conduct violated its policies and procedures, and there was good cause for his dismissal.  Grievant proved that his suspension violated DOC policy and Rule 12.3 of the Administrative Rule.  Grievant failed to prove that his dismissal was clearly excessive or an abuse of discretion.  Further, Grievant failed to offer sufficient evidence in support of mitigating his dismissal.  Therefore, this grievance is GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. 
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1The following Findings of Fact are based upon a complete and thorough review of the record created in this grievance:
Findings of Fact

1.
At all times relevant herein, Grievant was employed as a Correctional Officer IV at the Lakin Correctional Center, holding the rank of Sergeant.  Grievant had been employed by Respondent for approximately eight years.

2.
At the time of the events at issue, Grievant was assigned to work the night shift at the facility, which began at 7:00 p.m. on August 28, 2013, and ended at 7:00 a.m. on August 29, 2013.  During that shift, Grievant was the second highest ranking officer at the facility, second only to Shift Commander, Lieutenant Brenda Livingston.  That night, Grievant was assigned to work “the yard.”  Once the yard was cleared, Grievant was to function as a rover.  As a rover, Grievant would have been required to perform walk-throughs of the facility, cover breaks for other correctional officers, and assist where needed.  

3.
Lt. Livingston had seen Grievant at the beginning of his shift and he appeared fine. 

4.
During the course of the shift, Grievant began covering breaks for other correctional officers.  At or about 2:30 a.m., now August 29, 2013, Grievant went to the medical unit to cover the break of CO II Grady Whitson, the correctional officer assigned to that post.  Grievant covered CO Whitson’s post for ten or fifteen minutes.  While there, Grievant was observed nodding off to sleep a couple of times.  Also, Grievant’s forehead appeared sweaty and his hands were shaking to the point he spilled coffee on himself; however, his gait was steady.
  When CO II Whitson returned, Grievant left the medical unit and did not return during the shift.  Grievant did not report to Lt. Livingston, or any other member of DOC administration or management, that he was having trouble staying awake or that he did not feel well.  Further, no one from the medical unit who observed Grievant’s behavior while he was covering for CO II Whitson reported the same to DOC management or administration.   

5.
At or about 3:00 a.m., Grievant arrived at Central Control to cover a break for M.S., who was assigned to that post.
  Grievant did not mention to M.S. that he was having trouble staying awake or that he did not feel well. 


6.
When 
M.S. returned to Central Control following her break at about 3:15 a.m., she noticed that Grievant appeared to be falling asleep while he was standing, and he appeared to lose his balance.  When M.S. asked Grievant if he had been sleeping, or if he was sleepy, Grievant replied something to the effect of “that’s all I have been doing lately.”
  


7.
Instead of leaving Central Control to continue his rover duties, at or about 3:15 a.m., Grievant sat down in a chair, leaned back, put his hands behind his head, propped his feet up on a desk, and went to sleep.
  Grievant remained asleep like this until about 4:38 a.m.  M.S. was in Central Control the entire time Grievant was there sleeping.  During this time, M.S. claims to have heard Grievant making gurgling sounds and muttering while he was asleep, and that Grievant had his hands clinched into fists.
  It is noted that Grievant was not assigned to work in Central Control that shift, and should not have been there other than to cover the break of M.S.
    


8.
M.S. made no attempt to wake Grievant until, at or about, 4:20 a.m.  At that point M.S. attempted to wake Grievant verbally; she did not place her hands on him.  However, M.S. was unable to wake Grievant.  M.S. alleged that she was afraid of Grievant and that is why she did not want to touch him.  At or about 4:30 a.m., M.S. asked Corporal Tim Farley to help her wake Grievant.
  

9.
M.S. allowed Grievant to sleep in Central Control while she was present for at least an uninterrupted hour and fifteen minutes.     
 

10.
Cpl. Farley was just coming into work when M.S. asked him for help.  He was not assigned to work in Central Control during that shift; he was assigned to work the kitchen.  However, Cpl. Farley went over to the window of Central Control to try to assist M.S.  He could see Grievant through the window.  While standing outside Central Control at the window, Cpl. Farley tried waking Grievant by saying his name.  When that did not work, M.S. let Cpl. Farley into Central Control.
  

11.
Upon entering Central Control, Cpl. Farley approached Grievant and began trying to wake him.  Cpl. Farley tried saying Grievant’s name a couple of times, and when that did not work, he began taking progressively stronger actions to wake Grievant.  Cpl. Farley was finally able to wake Grievant by shaking his chair so hard that Grievant nearly fell out of it.  It took Cpl. Farley six minutes to wake Grievant.
  


12.
When Grievant awoke, he appeared startled and a bit disoriented.  Cpl. Farley said “[i]t’s me, Farley” to Grievant a couple of times, then told Grievant that the 4:30 a.m. count had been completed, and asked if Grievant was okay.  Grievant told Cpl. Farley that he was okay, then Grievant slapped himself in this face a couple of times.  Grievant went to the bathroom and when he returned, he assured Cpl. Farley that he was okay.  Cpl. Farley then left Central Control and headed to his post in the kitchen. 
  At no time did Grievant tell Cpl. Farley that he was sick or that he could not finish his shift.  Further, Grievant did not report to Lt. Livingston that he was having trouble staying awake or that he was ill.  Neither Cpl. Farley nor M.S. reported Grievant’s behavior to Lt. Livingston or any members of DOC administration.  

13.
At or about 4:41 a.m., Grievant was still in Central Control.  He had insisted to Cpl. Farley and M.S. that he was okay, and had not told them that he was ill, or still having trouble staying awake.  As such, M.S. decided to take another break and Grievant covered for her.
  Grievant was left alone in Central Control during this time.  M.S. returned to Central Control at or about 5:00 a.m. and Grievant let her in.  Soon after she returned, Grievant sat down in a chair and went back to sleep.  M.S. wrote a note that said, “[g]o get Brenda, Help, and Shut up!” and gave it to CO II Matt Graham who had been coming down the hall toward Central Control.  M.S. passed the note to CO II Graham through the window.
  


14.
CO II Graham located Lt. Brenda Livingston in the Medical Unit, and gave her the note.  Lt. Livingston went to Central Control.  CO II Graham remained in the Medical Unit to cover a break for the officer assigned there.  When the officer returned from his break, CO II Graham went to Central Control.
  

15.
Lt. Livingston entered Central Control at or about 5:09 a.m.  When Lt. Livingston arrived, Grievant was leaned back in his chair hitting the wall with his fists.  Grievant did not appear to notice Lt. Livingston entering the room.  Lt. Livingston approached Grievant and said his name a couple of times before he acknowledged her.  Upon seeing Lt. Livingston, Grievant sat up in his chair and said that he was fine.  Lt. Livingston asked Grievant if he was alright, and Grievant told her that he was fine.  By this time, CO II Graham had returned to Central Control.  Lt. Livingston then asked Grievant to go outside with her and CO II Graham to smoke.
  

16.
While Grievant, CO II Graham, and Lt. Livingston were outside, Grievant appeared to be sweating and his pupils appeared dilated.  Grievant also began to vomit.  Upon seeing all of this, Lt. Livingston told Grievant that he needed to go home.  However, Grievant insisted that he was fine, and stated that he did not want to go home and there was no need for him to go home.  Lt. Livingston again told Grievant to go home.  Grievant asked to go inside to talk about it.
  

17.
CO II Graham described Grievant as appearing red-faced and sweaty, like he did not feel well, while they were outside with Lt. Livingston.  He also noted that Grievant’s eyes appeared “wide-open.”  CO II Graham also observed Grievant vomit and spit up blood.  CO II Graham offered to drive Grievant to the hospital or to his house, but Grievant declined the offer.  However, Grievant did not appear confused or unsteady on his feet.
  

18.
Lt. Livingston, CO II Graham, and Grievant went back into the facility after their smoke break.  Upon information and belief, the three did not go back into the facility together or at the same time.  Thereafter, Lt. Livingston met Grievant at operations to talk as he had requested.  CO II Graham returned to his post in J Building.
  

19.
During her meeting with Grievant, Lt. Livingston again told him that he needed to go home, that he was not well, and that he did not look well. Lt. Livingston believed that Grievant was sick.  Grievant again insisted that he was fine.  Lt. Livingston remarked that something was not right with Grievant, and he replied, something to the effect of, “whatever it was, I’m fine now.”  At that point, Lt. Livingston ordered Grievant to give her his equipment and go home.  Lt. Livingston told Grievant that she would have someone drive him home and he refused, stating that “he could drive his own fucking car.”  Lt. Livingston escorted Grievant to the sliders.
  However, instead of leaving the facility as Lt. Livingston had ordered him to do, Grievant remained in the lobby area of the facility.
  

20.
At no time did Grievant tell Lt. Livingston that he was ill, that he was having trouble staying awake, or that he could not perform the functions of his job.
  


21.
Soon before his shift started at 6:00 a.m., Sgt. Thomas Weiner saw Grievant standing at the front desk and spoke to him.  Grievant seemed agitated and told Sgt. Weiner that Lt. Livingston was making him go home.  Around this same time, CO II Kelly Bolin also saw Grievant in the lobby.  CO II Bolin noted that Grievant had a blank look on his face, but that she thought he was tired from working the night shift.
    

22.
Soon after seeing Grievant in the lobby, Sgt. Weiner and CO II Bolin went outside to smoke and Grievant joined them.  Grievant asked for a cigarette, and while he was standing with them smoking, Grievant began to vomit.  Sgt. Weiner offered to take Grievant home several times, but Grievant refused.
  Sgt. Weiner testified that in response to his last offer to drive him home, Grievant appeared agitated and said “fuck you” to Sgt. Weiner; however, he did not mention this in his incident report or to the investigator.
  As Grievant was walking away, Sgt. Weiner and CO II Bolin noticed Grievant’s knees buckle a couple of times while he was going down the stairs.

23.
Soon thereafter, Grievant drove away from Lakin in his car.  CO II Bolin was outside and witnessed Grievant driving away from the facility, noting that Grievant was driving slowly, and that he drove close to the other cars parked in the lot.  Also, Grievant stopped his car before getting to the stop sign in front of the facility, and sat there a minute or so before driving away.
  

24.
After Grievant left, Sgt. Weiner went to speak with Lt. Livingston about what he had observed Grievant do outside.  It was then that Sgt. Weiner suggested to Lt. Livingston that they needed to do memos about their interactions with Grievant.  Lt. Livingston was very upset and Sgt. Weiner typed her memo for her.
 Lt. Livingston submitted her incident report on August 29, 2013, 0659 hours.
   


25.
At the time Lt. Livingston ordered Grievant to go home, she thought he was just sick.  Further, at the time CO II Graham, Sgt. Weiner, and CO II Bolin were outside with Grievant, they also believed that Grievant was sick.  CO II Bolin testified that she had thought that Grievant had the flu.    


26.
At some point after CO II Graham returned to his post in J Building, he decided to pull the video from Central Control and review it to see what Sgt. Halley had been doing before going to smoke with Lt. Livingston and him.
  On the video, CO II Graham noticed Grievant behaving strangely when he was alone in Central Control.  The video showed Grievant pacing back and forth, spitting and dry heaving into a trash can, and hitting the wall and a filing cabinet.
  CO II Graham then reviewed video footage from earlier in the evening and it showed Grievant sleeping in the chair in Central Control.  After reviewing the video, CO II Graham suspected that Grievant was under the influence of drugs, and that he was not just sick.
  
27.
CO II Graham and Cpl. Anthony Rowe saved the video to a jump drive and took it to Lt. Livingston at the end of their shift.  At that time, they told Lt. Livingston what they had seen on the video.
  It is unclear from the record what happened to the jump drive.  Before she left the facility at the end of her shift that morning, Lt. Livingston told Cpt. Kevin Dugan, Acting Associate Warden of Security, that there was video of Grievant in Central Control that she had not seen, but that he might want to take a look at it because she had been told that there were things on there that they needed to see.
  Cpt. Dugan indicated that he was so informed at 7:10 a.m.
  Lt. Livingston did not review the video before leaving the facility that morning.  She did not review the video until 5:30 p.m. on August 29, 2013, when she returned to the facility to work her next shift.
    
28.
Grievant had already left Lakin by the time CO II Graham and Cpl. Rowe told Lt. Livingston about the video of Grievant in Central Control.  

29.
Grievant wrecked his car on his way home from Lakin that morning, and was seriously injured.  Grievant was taken to the hospital where he was admitted to the intensive care unit.     

30.
Cpt. Kevin Dugan reviewed the video of Grievant in Central Control that morning after Lt. Livingston spoke with him.  On that same day, Cpt. Dugan sent a memo to Warden Lori Nohe asking that Grievant be placed on Administrative Leave and that Warden Nohe request an investigation be conducted.  Cpt. Dugan justified his request by stating as follows:  “I think at this time his actions and behaviors indicate that his presence could constitute a security risk to both the inmate population and staff.”
 
31.
Upon information and belief, at or about 8:00 a.m., Warden Nohe was informed that Grievant had been involved in a single vehicle accident, he was found unresponsive by the Mason County Sheriff’s Department, and was taken to the hospital by ambulance.
     

32.
In response to Cpt. Dugan’s request, on August 29, 2013, that very same day, Warden Nohe ordered an investigation and assigned Robin Ramey to investigate Grievant’s conduct and behavior from earlier that morning.
   
33.
Ms. Ramey began her investigation at Lakin on August 29, 2013, the same day she was assigned by Warden Nohe.  On that day, Ms. Ramey reviewed the incident reports that had been submitted and viewed the video footage of Grievant in Central Control.  Further, Ms. Ramey interviewed M.S., Cpl. Farley, Sgt. Weiner, CO II Bolin, RN Tina Norris, Lt. Livingston, Cpl. Rowe, and CO II Graham about what they had witnessed.  During these interviews, she learned that Ms. Norris, CO II Graham, Cpl. Rowe, and M.S. had not completed incident reports regarding the incident with Grievant.  Ms. Ramey directed those four people to prepare incident reports and they complied.
  
34.
During her interview with CO II Graham, he stated that Grievant’s behavior that night made him think that Grievant had taken “bath salts.”
 Graham explained that he thought of bath salts because Grievant had once in the past joked about going home to take bath salts.  CO II Graham testified that he had never personally witnessed anyone high on bath salts, or any other drug, but he had seen a YouTube video of a person purported to be high on bath salts.
     
35.
Ms. Ramey, along with Joe Wood, Associate Warden of Security, interviewed Grievant on September 10, 2013, after he had been released from the hospital.  During the interview, Grievant informed Ms. Ramey and Mr. Wood that he had been taking a supplement called Phenibut, and that his behavior on August 29, 2013, was the result of an allergic reaction to the supplement.
  Grievant volunteered this information to Ms. Ramey and Mr. Wood, and provided them with documentation about the supplement that he had obtained from the internet.
  Grievant offered no evidence to support his claim that he had suffered from an allergic reaction.  Further, Grievant indicated that the doctor treating him at the hospital following his car accident did not tell him that it was an allergic reaction.   

36.
Grievant admitted to Ms. Ramey that he took Phenibut before going to work that evening and once during the shift.
  Phenibut is a supplement that Grievant had been taking for some time before August 28, 2013, as a sleep aid.  The substance does not require a prescription and can be purchased at retail stores.  Grievant had been purchasing Phenibut on the Walmart website, but had recently bought a different brand of Phenibut from Ebay.
  The Phenibut that Grievant had been taking came in powder form, and he took it mixed with soft drinks.       
37.
During his interview, Ms. Ramey asked Grievant if he had ever taken “bath salts,” and Grievant stated that he had taken MDPV.  Grievant has asserted that there is a distinction between MDPV and “bath salts”; however, the undersigned was not given any information on what, if any, distinction there may be.  Grievant also admitted to smoking MDPV at Lakin while on duty at times between October 2010 and November 2011.  It is noted that MDPV and “bath salts” were not illegal at that time.  Grievant denied using these substances on August 28/29, 2013, or any other time.  Grievant also denied using drugs on August 28/29, 2013.
  
38.
Grievant has no recollection of some of the events that occurred while he was working on August 29, 2013.
    

39.
Grievant tried to give Ms. Ramey his toxicology report from testing that was performed on him at the hospital following his car accident.  This toxicology report shows that Grievant was tested for certain illegal drugs and commonly abused prescription drugs, and that he tested negative for everything except for a medication for which he had a prescription.
  Grievant was not tested for Phenibut.  However, Ms. Ramey refused to take this information and suggested Grievant talk to Human Resources about that.  Ms. Ramey refused to take the toxicology report because it was a medical record that contained Grievant’s personal identifying information, apparently under the mistaken belief that accepting the report would violate some provision of HIPPA.  As such, the toxicology report was never considered in the investigation, or by Lakin Administration in determining discipline for Grievant.
     


40.
By letter dated September 10, 2013, Grievant was suspended without pay pending the outcome of the investigation into the events of August 29, 2013.  The letter further states that, “[t]he reason for this suspension is due to you allegedly being under the influence of a controlled substance or alcohol while on duty.”  The effective date of the suspension was September 11, 2013.  This letter also states that Grievant was informed of this suspension verbally by telephone that same day. 
  

41.
Robin Ramey completed her investigation and submitted her report, along with all attachments and exhibits, to Warden Nohe on September 12, 2013.             


42.
On an unknown date prior to October 4, 2013, Warden Nohe conducted a predetermination hearing with Grievant, during which Grievant was advised that she was considering dismissing him for his actions relating to the August 29, 2013, incident.  Also present during this meeting were Associate Warden Wood, Deputy Warden John Sallaz, and Sheryl Kaylor, Director of Human Resources.
  

43.
During the predetermination meeting, Grievant was given the opportunity to address the charges made against him and provide his side of the story.  Grievant tried to give Warden Nohe and/or the others present his toxicology report, but they would not accept it.
  Apparently, Warden Nohe and the other administrators did not review the report, and did not seek to find out what the report showed.
  It is noted that Deputy Warden Sallaz testified that the investigator would have been the proper person to receive the toxicology report.  During this meeting Grievant expressed that he was upset about the way he was treated on August 29, 2013, that he could have died on his way home from the facility that morning.


44.
Warden Nohe determined that Grievant should be dismissed because of his admitted use of Phenibut, a sleep aid, before and during his shift, which would run counter to performing his duties of running the facility.  Also, it concerned her that Grievant admitted to smoking bath salts while at work a few years prior, and made her question what else he could be taking while on duty. However, Warden Nohe refused to take the toxicology report offered her and made no effort to get one directly from the hospital if she had concerns about its authenticity.
  
  
45.
Following the predetermination, Warden Nohe and Lakin administration recommended to the Commissioner that Grievant be terminated from his position at Lakin.  Lakin administration sent its recommendation and all of the investigation information to the Central Office for review.  Thereafter, the Commissioner approved the termination of Grievant.


46.
By letter dated October 4, 2013, Grievant was dismissed from his employment at Lakin, effective October 19, 2013. As stated in this letter, Respondent determined that Grievant’s conduct on August 29, 2013, violated Policy Directive 129.00 Section J, paragraphs 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 14, 15, 17, 21, 28, 38, and 47.  Also, Grievant’s admitted use of Phenibut on August 29, 2013, is mentioned in this letter, along with Grievant’s admitted use of bath salts (or MDPV) three years prior.
  

47.
Upon information and belief, Grievant has not been charged with any crimes stemming from the August 29, 2013, car wreck, nor has he been indicted.  

Discussion

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1The burden of proof in disciplinary matters rests with the employer, and the employer must meet that burden by proving the charges against an employee by a preponderance of the evidence.  Procedural Rules of the W. Va. Public Employee Grievance Bd. 156 C.S.R. 1 § 3; Ramey v. W. Va. Dep't of Health, Docket No. H-88-005 (Dec. 6, 1988).  In a non-disciplinary matter, Grievant bears the burden of proving his grievance by a preponderance of the evidence.  Procedural Rules of the W. Va. Public Employees Grievance Bd. 156 C.S.R.1 § 3 (2008); Howell v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Res., Docket No. 89-DHS-72 (Nov. 29, 1990). "The preponderance standard generally requires proof that a reasonable person would accept as sufficient that a contested fact is more likely true than not." Leichliter v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 92-HHR-486 (May 17, 1993).  Where the evidence equally supports both sides, the employer has not met its burden.  Id. 
Respondent asserts it properly suspended Grievant without pay pending investigation, and subsequently dismissed Grievant for various policy violations stemming from Grievant’s conduct on August 29, 2013.  Grievant denies the charges alleged against him, asserting that he had an allergic reaction to a legal, over-the-counter supplement which caused his behavior on August 29, 2013.  Grievant further asserts that Respondent’s decision to dismiss him from his position at Lakin was improper, and the discipline, excessive.  Grievant also asserts that his suspension without pay violates West Virginia Division of Personnel Administrative Rule Section 12.3 because he was not suspended for a specific period of time.  

The undersigned will first address the issue of Grievant’s suspension without pay.  By letter dated September 10, 2013, Warden Nohe suspended Grievant without pay pending the outcome of the investigation into his conduct on August 29, 2013.  No other term of suspension was specified in this letter.  The suspension was effective September 11, 2013.  This suspension lasted until on or about October 3, 2013.  Rule 12.3 of the Administrative Rule of the West Virginia Division of Personnel states as follows: 
[s]uspension.—An appointing authority may suspend any employee without pay for cause or to conduct an investigation regarding an employee’s conduct which has a reasonable connection to the employee’s performance of his or her job.  The suspension shall be for a specific period of time, except where an employee is the subject of an indictment or other criminal proceeding.  Accrued leave shall not be paid to employees during any period of suspension. . . .

Also, Division of Corrections Policy Directive 129.00, Section V. (G)(2) “Suspension” states as follows:
[i]ssued where minor infractions/deficiencies continue beyond the written warning or when a more serious singular incident occurs.  Additionally, an employee may be suspended without pay while the agency conducts an investigation because of the threat of continuing danger to persons/property, to protect the integrity of evidence or pending court action.  Elements of a suspension are:

a.
Predetermination meeting with employee to advise him/her of the contemplated disciplinary action;

b.
Three (3) working days written notice, prior to the effective date of the action; 

c.
Specific written reason(s) for suspension;

d.
Specific period of time for the suspension (except where the employee is the subject of a criminal proceeding or indictment);

e.
Written notice of opportunity to respond, either in person or in writing, prior to the effective date.  Immediate suspension without written notice can occur in limited situations, but requires written confirmation; and

f.
Notice of appeal rights specifying to whom the appeal should be directed and the time limits to appeal the suspension[.]

g.
A copy shall be placed in the employee’s personnel file, with a copy forwarded to the Division of Corrections’ Director of Human Resources and the Director, Division of Personnel.

Id. See, Respondent’s Exhibit 31.


Respondent did not specify any period of time for Grievant’s suspension, other than “pending investigation.”  There has been no evidence presented to suggest that any criminal proceeding was initiated against Grievant as a result of his conduct on August 29, 2013, or his automobile accident.  Also, there has been no evidence presented to suggest that Grievant was indicted.   Moreover, Ms. Ramey concluded her investigation on or about September 12, 2013, upon the submission of her report to Warden Nohe.  However, Grievant remained on suspension without pay until being informed of his dismissal by letter dated October 4, 2013.  Clearly, Rule 12.3 and Respondent’s own Policy Directive 129.00 require that suspensions be for specified time periods, unless there has been an indictment or a criminal proceeding initiated.  Respondent violated Rule 12.3 and Policy Directive 129.00 by suspending Grievant indefinitely on September 10, 2013.  See also Ferrell and Marcum v. Regional Jail & Correctional Facility Authority/Western Regional Jail Docket No. 2013-1005-CONS (Jun. 4, 2013).
Next, the undersigned will address Grievant’s dismissal.  By letter dated October 4, 2013, Respondent terminated Grievant for violating Policy Directive 129.00, Section V. (J) (1) failure to comply with Policy Directives, Operational Procedures, or Post Orders; (3) abusing state work time—examples include unauthorized time away from the work area, use of state time for personal business, abuse of sick leave, loafing, wasting time, or inattention to duty; (4) instances of disrespectful conduct or the use of insulting, abusive, or obscene language to or about others; (5) instances of inadequate or unsatisfactory job performance; (6) disruptive behavior;  (9) refusal to cooperate in any official state inquiry or investigation, including a refusal to answer work related questions or attempting to influence others involved in an inquiry or investigation; (14) failure or delay in following a supervisor’s instructions, performing assigned work or otherwise complying with applicable, established written policy or procedures; (15) careless workmanship or negligence resulting in spoilage or waste of materials or delay in work procedures; (17) failure to observe precautions or personal safety, posted rules, institutional operational procedures, signs, written or oral safety instructions, or failure to use protective clothing and equipment; (21) reporting for duty while under the influence of intoxicants or other drugs; unauthorized possession of intoxicants or drugs on state owned or leased property or while in state vehicles; (28) unprofessional treatment of persons contrary to division policy, operational procedure, court order, or philosophy; (38) sleeping during working hours; and, (47) breach of facility security or failure to report any breach or possible breach of facility security.  This letter specified that Grievant’s termination was effective October 19, 2013, and required Grievant’s immediate separation from his place of employment.  Respondent further indicated that it would pay Grievant fifteen days severance instead of allowing him to work during the fifteen calendar notice period.  Therefore, upon information and belief, Grievant was paid for the days October 4, 2013 through October 18, 2013.      
Much of Grievant’s conduct during his shift on August 28/29, 2013, is undisputed.  Grievant took the supplement Phenibut while on duty at Lakin.  Grievant’s behavior during that shift was unusual, that he slept for long stretches of time while on duty, and that he appeared sweaty and vomited several times in front of various co-workers. Grievant slept for at least an hour and fifteen minutes, uninterrupted, while in Central Control with M.S.  Grievant did not appear to be in a normal type of sleep.  He made noises, clinched his fists, and was in such a deep sleep that conventional methods of waking a sleeping person did not work.  It took Cpl. Farley about six minutes to wake Grievant, and that was only after Cpl. Farley shook Grievant’s chair so hard that Grievant nearly fell out of it.  Grievant appeared confused, or disoriented, when Cpl. Farley was finally able to wake him.  Grievant then slapped himself in the face several times.  Despite all of this, Grievant insisted to Cpl. Farley and M.S. that he was fine.  Further, video footage of Grievant that morning shows him pacing, rolling himself around the room in a chair, vomiting and spitting in a trash can, striking a wall and a filing cabinet while working alone in Central Control.  It is undisputed that Grievant told no one that he was ill, having trouble staying awake, or that he had taken a substance that was causing him to be ill.  Grievant, who was second in command that shift, failed to report his illness or the problems he was experiencing to Lt. Livingston.  Grievant never once asked for help or advised her that he was unable to perform his duties.  
Further, Central Control is a security post at Lakin.  The officer working this post controls the security doors in the facility and is to monitor video camera feeds and the radio.  The evidence presented clearly establishes that when Grievant covered Central Control for M.S., he was not properly monitoring the video feeds, or paying attention to his duties, and he was not performing the functions of that post.  It is noted that M.S. testified that she had seen Grievant open the wrong door while working in Central Control that morning.  However, M.S. admitted that opening the wrong door was not an uncommon mistake for that post.  Even without considering whether Grievant opened the wrong security door while working in Central Command, the video of Grievant alone in Central Control establishes that he failed to perform his duties when covering Central Control for M.S. during the morning of August 29, 2013.  Further, Grievant caused a security breach by working Central Control in the condition he was in that morning, and by failing to report his condition to Lt. Livingston.  Grievant was having trouble staying awake, and he knew it.  He was also aware that he had fallen asleep, but he knowingly failed to inform Lt. Livingston.  Pursuant to Operational Procedure #3.01, General Security Orders, staff members are to stay alert and observe everything, report all incidents and unusual occurrences, and report any security breach observed.  See, Respondent’s Exhibit 28.  As a Sergeant, Grievant was aware that he was required to report himself, and he failed to do so.  If Lt. Livingston had become unable to perform her duties during that shift, Grievant would have become shift commander.  Despite knowing this and being aware of his condition, Grievant failed to report himself to Lt. Livingston.  While Grievant asserts that he was suffering from an allergic reaction to the Phenibut he had taken, he does not dispute that he was aware he had fallen asleep and that he was having trouble staying awake. Grievant was also aware that he had been vomiting and that he not feeling well.  Grievant asserts that he did not report to Lt. Livingston or want to leave his shift when he was told to do so because of “pride.”  It does not matter whether Grievant’s behavior was caused by an allergic reaction or not.  What matters is that Grievant was aware of his condition and made a conscious effort to conceal the same and not report it to Lt. Livingston.  This is a serious security breach.     
Based upon the foregoing undisputed facts, the undersigned concludes that Grievant violated Policy Directive 129.00, Section V. J (1) failure to comply with policy directives, operational procedures or post orders, (3) abusing state work time, (5) instances of inadequate or unsatisfactory job performance, (14) failure or delay in following a supervisor’s instructions, performing assigned work or otherwise complying with applicable, established written policy or procedures, (17) failure to observe precautions or personal safety, posted rules, institutional operations, signs, written or oral safety instructions, (38) sleeping during work hours, and (47) breach of facility security or failure to report any breach or possible breach of facility.  
As neither party introduced any reliable evidence about the substance Phenibut, the undersigned cannot determine whether the same is an “intoxicant” as referenced in Policy Directive 129.00.  Accordingly, the undersigned finds that Respondent failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Grievant reported for duty while under the influence of intoxicants or other drugs, or possession of the same.  Further, Respondent has not alleged that Grievant ingested “bath salts” or MDPV on August 29, 2013, and has asserted that Grievant was not dismissed for use of bath salts.  Accordingly, such is irrelevant and will not be discussed further herein.     
Permanent state employees who are in the classified service can only be dismissed for “good cause,” meaning “misconduct of a substantial nature directly affecting the rights and interest of the public, rather than upon trivial or inconsequential matters, or mere technical violations of statute or official duty without wrongful intention.”  Syl. Pt, 1, Oakes v. W. Va. Dep’t of Finance and Admin., 164 W. Va. 384, 264 S.E.2d 151 (1980); Guine v. Civil Serv. Comm’n, 149 W. Va. 461, 141 S.E.2d 364 (1965).  Division of Corrections Policy Directive 129.00 provides that a dismissal “may be issued when infractions/deficiencies in performance and/or behavior continue after the employee has had adequate opportunity for correction or the employee commits a singular offense of such severity that dismissal is warranted.”  See, Respondent’s Exhibit 31.  Grievant asserts that even if discipline is warranted, he should not have been dismissed.  Grievant argues that demotion would be more appropriate.  The Grievance Board has held that "mitigation of the punishment imposed by an employer is extraordinary relief, and is granted only when there is a showing that a particular disciplinary measure is so clearly disproportionate to the employee's offense that it indicates an abuse of discretion.  Considerable deference is afforded the employer's assessment of the seriousness of the employee's conduct and the prospects for rehabilitation." Overbee v. Dep't of Health and Human Resources/Welch Emergency Hosp., Docket No. 96-HHR-183 (Oct. 3, 1996).  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1 “Respondent has substantial discretion to determine a penalty in these types of situations, and the undersigned Administrative Law Judge shall not substitute her judgment for that of the employer. Trickett v. Cabell County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 97-06-233 (Mar. 12, 1998); Huffstutler v. Cabell County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 97-06-150 (Oct. 31, 1997).”  Meadows v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 00-23-202 (Jan. 31, 2001).  “The argument a disciplinary action was excessive given the facts of the situation, is an affirmative defense, and Grievant bears the burden of demonstrating the penalty was ‘clearly excessive or reflects an abuse of the agency[‘s] discretion or an inherent disproportion between the offense and the personnel action.’ Martin v. W.Va. [State] Fire Comm’n, Docket No. 89-SFC-145 (Aug. 8, 1989).”  Meadows v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 00-23-202 (Jan. 31, 2001). 
Given the undisputed facts of this case, the undersigned must conclude that Respondent had good cause to dismiss Grievant.  His conduct on August 29, 2013, resulted in security breaches during his shift that endangered staff, inmates, and the public.  Such is a singular offense of such severity that dismissal is warranted.  Further, Grievant has failed to demonstrate that his dismissal was clearly excessive, an abuse of the agency’s discretion, or that there was an inherent disproportion between his offense and the personnel action.  

For the foregoing reasons, this grievance is GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. 
The following Conclusions of Law support the decision reached:
Conclusions of Law
1.
The burden of proof in disciplinary matters rests with the employer, and the employer must meet that burden by proving the charges against an employee by a preponderance of the evidence.  Procedural Rules of the W. Va. Public Employee Grievance Bd. 156 C.S.R. 1 § 3; Ramey v. W. Va. Dep't of Health, Docket No. H-88-005 (Dec. 6, 1988).

2.
Permanent state employees who are in the classified service can only be dismissed for “good cause,” meaning “misconduct of a substantial nature directly affecting the rights and interest of the public, rather than upon trivial or inconsequential matters, or mere technical violations of statute or official duty without wrongful intention.”  Syl. Pt, 1, Oakes v. W. Va. Dep’t of Finance and Admin., 164 W. Va. 384, 264 S.E.2d 151 (1980); Guine v. Civil Serv. Comm’n, 149 W. Va. 461, 141 S.E.2d 364 (1965).

3.
Respondent proved that Grievant violated DOC Policy Directive 129.00(V)(J) (1), (3), (5), (14), (17), (38), and (47) through his conduct on August 29, 2013, and that the severity of such offenses constitutes good cause for his dismissal.  
4.
In a non-disciplinary matter, Grievant bears the burden of proving his grievance by a preponderance of the evidence.  Procedural Rules of the W. Va. Public Employees Grievance Bd. 156 C.S.R.1 § 3 (2008); Howell v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Res., Docket No. 89-DHS-72 (Nov. 29, 1990).
5.
Grievant has proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent violated Policy Directive 129.00 and Rule 12.3 by failing to suspend Grievant for a specified period of time.
6.
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1“The argument a disciplinary action was excessive given the facts of the situation, is an affirmative defense, and Grievant bears the burden of demonstrating the penalty was ‘clearly excessive or reflects an abuse of the agency[‘s] discretion or an inherent disproportion between the offense and the personnel action.’ Martin v. W.Va. [State] Fire Comm’n, Docket No. 89-SFC-145 (Aug. 8, 1989).”  Meadows v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 00-23-202 (Jan. 31, 2001).  

7.
"[M]itigation of the punishment imposed by an employer is extraordinary relief, and is granted only when there is a showing that a particular disciplinary measure is so clearly disproportionate to the employee's offense that it indicates an abuse of discretion. Considerable deference is afforded the employer's assessment of the seriousness of the employee's conduct and the prospects for rehabilitation." Overbee v. Dep't of Health and Human Resources/Welch Emergency Hosp., Docket No. 96-HHR-183 (Oct. 3, 1996).  “Respondent has substantial discretion to determine a penalty in these types of situations, and the undersigned Administrative Law Judge shall not substitute her judgment for that of the employer. Trickett v. Cabell County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 97-06-233 (Mar. 12, 1998); Huffstutler v. Cabell County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 97-06-150 (Oct. 31, 1997).”  Meadows v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 00-23-202 (Jan. 31, 2001).
8.
Grievant has failed to prove that his dismissal was  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1clearly excessive or an abuse of discretion.  Further, Grievant has failed to prove that there was an inherent disproportion between his offense and the personnel action taken against him.  Therefore, mitigation of this dismissal is not warranted.  
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Accordingly, this Grievance is GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART.

Grievant’s suspension is ORDERED RESCINDED.  Respondent is ORDERED to pay Grievant back pay (straight time only) for the days he was suspended pending investigation,
 with interest, and to restore all other benefits which Grievant lost as a result of the days he was improperly suspended, including leave and retirement benefits.  Respondent is further ORDERED to expunge any reference to the suspension from any and all personnel records maintained on Grievant.  In all other respects, this grievance is DENIED. 
Any party may appeal this Decision to the Circuit Court of Kanawha County. Any such appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision.  See W. Va. Code § 6C-2-5. Neither the West Virginia Public Employees Grievance Board nor any of its Administrative Law Judges is a party to such appeal and should not be so named. However, the appealing party is required by W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4(b) to serve a copy of the appeal petition upon the Grievance Board. The Civil Action number should be included so that the certified record can be properly filed with the circuit court.  See also 156 C.S.R. 1 § 6.20 (eff. July 7, 2008).

DATE: October 30, 2014.












_____________________________








Carrie H. LeFevre








Administrative Law Judge

� The two statements of grievance allege that the incident underlying Grievant’s suspension and dismissal occurred on the night shift which began on August 29, 2013, and ended on the morning of August 30, 2013.  However, the evidence presented suggests that the incident occurred on the night shift of August 28/29, 2013.  


� “Damages such as medical expenses, mental anguish, stress, and pain and suffering are generally viewed as ‘tort-like’ damages which have been found to be unavailable under the Grievance Procedure. Dunlap v. Dep’t of Environmental Protection, Docket No. 2008-0808-DEP (Mar. 10, 2009); Spangler v. Cabell County Board of Education, Docket No. 03-06-375 (March 15, 2004); Snodgrass v. Kanawha County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 97-20-007 (June 30, 1997).”  Stalnaker v. Div. of Corr./Mt. Olive Correctional Complex, Docket No. 2013-1084-MAPS (Mar. 26, 2014).


� See, testimony of Tina Norris, RN; Respondent’s Exhibit 8.  


� Pursuant to the agreement of the parties and M.S., this correctional officer is being identified only by her initials herein.  


� See, testimony of M.S.; Respondent’s Exhibit 4.  


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 23, video recording; testimony of M.S. 


� See, testimony of M.S.; Respondent’s Exhibit 1; Respondent’s Exhibit 21; Respondent’s Exhibit 4; Respondent’s Exhibit 23. 


� See, testimony of Lt. Brenda Livingston.


� See, testimony of M.S.; Respondent’s Exhibit 1; Respondent’s Exhibit 21; Respondent’s Exhibit 4; Respondent’s Exhibit 23. 


� See, testimony of Cpl. Timothy Farley.


� See, testimony of Cpl. Tim Farley; Respondent’s Exhibit 1; Respondent’s Exhibit 5; Respondent’s Exhibit 21; Respondent’s Exhibit 23.


� See, testimony of Cpl. Tim Farley; Respondent’s Exhibit 1; Respondent’s Exhibit 5; Respondent’s Exhibit 21; Respondent’s Exhibit 23.


� See, testimony of M.S.; Respondent’s Exhibit 1, Respondent’s Exhibit 4; Respondent’s Exhibit 21; Respondent’s Exhibit 23.


� See, testimony of M.S.; Respondent’s Exhibit 4; testimony of CO II Matt Graham; Respondent’s Exhibit 23.


� See, testimony of CO II Matt Graham; testimony of Lt. Livingston.


� See, testimony of Lt. Livingston; Respondent’s Exhibit 23.


� See, testimony of Lt. Livingston; testimony of CO II Matt Graham; Respondent’s Exhibit 2.


� See, testimony of CO II Matt Graham; Respondent’s Exhibit 10.  


� See, testimony of Lt. Livingston; testimony of CO II Graham.


� See, testimony of Lt. Livingston; testimony of Grievant. 


� See, testimony of CO II Matt Graham; testimony of Sgt. Thomas Weiner; testimony of CO II Kelly Bolin.


� See, testimony of Lt. Livingston; testimony of Grievant.


� See, testimony of Sgt. Thomas Weiner; testimony of CO II Kelly Bolin.


� See, testimony of Sgt. Thomas Weiner; testimony of CO II Kelly Bolin.


� See, testimony of Sgt. Thomas Weiner; Respondent’s Exhibit 6, Report of Sgt. Weiner, dated August 29, 2013.     


� See, testimony of Sgt. Thomas Weiner; testimony of CO II Kelly Bolin; Respondent’s Exhibit 6; Respondent’s Exhibit 7.


� See, testimony of CO II Kelly Bolin.


� See, testimony of Sgt. Thomas Weiner.


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 2, Livingston incident report. 


� See, testimony of CO II Matt Graham.


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 23.


� See, testimony of CO II Matt Graham.  It is noted that CO II Graham included nothing about reviewing the video footage or turning the same into operations for review in his incident report dated August 29, 2013, (2030 hrs).    


� See, testimony of Lt. Livingston; Respondent’s Exhibit 9 Incident Report of Cpl. Anthony Rowe dated 8/29/2013 (2126 hours); testimony of CO II Matt Graham.


� See, testimony of Lt. Brenda Livingston; testimony of CO II Matt Graham; Respondent’s Exhibit 9.


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 3, Dugan memo dated August 29, 2013.


� See, testimony of Lt. Livingston; testimony of Robin Ramey.


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 3, August 29, 2013, memo from Dugan to Nohe.  


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 1, Investigation Report of Robin Ramey.  


� See, testimony of Robin Ramey; Respondent’s Exhibit 1; testimony of Warden Lori Nohe.


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 1; Respondent’s Exhibit 21 Memo from Ramey to Joe Wood, Associate Warden of Security; testimony of Robin Ramey. Pursuant to her comments in her investigation report, Ms. Ramey received the incident reports of Norris, Rowe, and Graham on September 3, 2013.   


� See, testimony of CO II Matt Graham; testimony of Robin Ramey; Respondent’s Exhibits 1 and 21. 


� See, testimony of CO II Matt Graham.


� See, testimony of Robin Ramey; testimony of Joe Wood; testimony of Grievant.


� Grievant provided Ms. Ramey and Mr. Wood with a print out of a Wikipedia article on Phenibut.  Ms. Ramey incorporated the same into her investigation report, and Respondent offered it as its Exhibit 24.  It is noted that Wikipedia is not recognized as a reliable source of information because articles are not subject to peer-review, and may be revised, or updated, by anyone on the internet.  In its disclaimer, Wikipedia states that it “. . . cannot guarantee the validity of the information found here.” See, Wikipedia.org, General Disclaimer.  Accordingly, the undersigned is giving this document, Respondent’s Exhibit 24, no weight.


� See, testimony of Robin Ramey; testimony of Grievant.


� See, testimony of Grievant.


� See, testimony of Robin Ramey, testimony of Grievant; testimony of Joe Wood.


� See, testimony of Grievant.


� See, Grievant’s Exhibit 5a toxicology report; Grievant’s Exhibit 6a prescriptions. It is noted that the undersigned misnumbered these exhibits as Exhibits 5 and 6 during the level three hearing.  Accordingly, to correct the record and to avoid duplicative exhibit numbers, they are being identified as Exhibits 5a and 6a herein.  


� See, testimony of Robin Ramey.


� See, Grievant’s Exhibit 4, September 10, 2013, suspension letter. 


� See, testimony of Warden Lori Nohe; testimony of Deputy Warden John Sallaz; testimony of Deputy Warden of Security Joe Wood. 


� See, testimony of Deputy Warden John Sallaz, testimony of Associate Warden of Security Joe Wood, testimony of Warden Lori Nohe.


� See, testimony of Warden Lori Nohe; Deputy Warden John Sallaz.


� See, testimony of Deputy Warden John Sallaz.


� See, testimony of Warden Lori Nohe.


� See, testimony of Warden Lori Nohe; testimony of Associate Warden of Security Joe Wood.


� See, Respondent’s Exhibit 33.


�  Grievant seeks overtime compensation as relief, arguing that had he been working, he would have normally worked overtime hours and been compensated for the same.  However, before overtime wages can be paid, an individual must work in excess of the threshold forty hours in a week.  In this situation, the Grievant did not work during the time in question, so he is not eligible to receive overtime compensation.    
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